Type 1304
 1
 Operating Manual
Type 1304
(Type 2121 with fitting)
 See page 10 for extensions
Control valve with
electromotive linear drive

It is of crucial importance for identification during the installation
and maintenance processes.
Type designation
Power supply voltage
Rated current
Duty cycle
Actuating power
Actuating speed
Potentiometer
Type of protection
Item No.
Date of manufacture
Type 1304
24 VDC
max. 2.4 A
50 %
450 N
max. 2 mm / sec.
5 kΩ
IP 67
P100....
MM/YY
Identification plate
Type 1304
 13
6 TECHNICAL DATA
6.1 Operating Conditions
WARNING!
The linear drive is not designed for outdoor use.
• Do not install the device outdoors.
Permissible temperatures
Ambient temperature:   -20 to +60 °C
Storage temperature:   -40 to 55 °C
Permissible humidity:   <70 %
Permissible operating range:  Altitude 0 to 2000 m
Protection class:    IP 67
6.2 Conformity
CE-mark compliant with EMC directive 89/336/EEC
(Only if the cable or plug and sockets are connected correctly)
6.3 General Technical Data
6.3.1 Mechanical data
Dimensions:   See Chapter 6.3.2 “Dimensions”
Housing   Type 1304 stainless steel
Mass:    Type 1304 stainless steel   3.5 kg
Screws:    Stainless steel
Actuating power:  450 N
Actuating speed:   2 mm / sec. (max.)
Duty cycle:  50 % (depending on the ambient temperature)
Type 1304
 14
6.3.2 Dimensions
6.3.3 Electrical data
Operating voltage:   24 VDC
Voltage tolerance:  ± 10%
Rated current:    max. 2.4 A at 24 VDC
Nominal operation type:  Intermittent operation 50% duty cycle
Electrical connection:  Panel connector M12x1, 8-pin
Protection class:   IP 67
Mounting position:  Any, preferably with the drive facing up
Version: Controlled operation (optionally available as an
OPEN/CLOSE valve)
Connection of drive
with actuator:   Coupling G 3/8‘‘
Drive design:   - Standard interface
    - Potentiometer 5 KΩ
Type 1304
 15
6.3.4 Electrical interfaces
  6.3.4.1 - 24 V DC - Standard signal 4-20 mA      6.3.4.2 - 24 V DC - Standard signal 0-10 V
Type 1304
 16
7 INSTALLATION
7.1 Safety notes